

No. 20-18

In The Supreme Court of the United States

ARTHUR GREGORY LANGE

PETITIONER,

v.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

RESPONDENT.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA, FIRST APPELLATE DIVISION*

**BRIEF OF AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION,
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF NORTHERN
CALIFORNIA, THE CATO INSTITUTE, THE R STREET
INSTITUTE, THE AMERICAN CONSERVATIVE UNION
FOUNDATION, AND PROFESSOR ALEXANDRA
NATAPOFF AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER**

DAVID D. COLE
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
*915 15th Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006*

SHILPI AGARWAL
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION OF
NORTHERN CALIFORNIA
*39 Drumm Street
San Francisco, CA 94111*

LISA S. BLATT
Counsel of Record
CHARLES L. MCCLOUD
JESSE T. CLAY
PETER S. JORGENSEN*
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP
*725 Twelfth Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 434-5000
lblatt@wc.com*

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 3

ARGUMENT..... 5

I. A CATEGORICAL EXCEPTION FOR FLEEING MISDEMEANANTS FLOUTS THE FOURTH AMENDMENT’S TEXT AND HISTORY..... 5

 A. The Fourth Amendment Protects Against Unrestrained Invasions of the Home..... 5

 B. The Categorical Exception Applied Below Undermines the Fourth Amendment’s Protections for the Home By Creating A New System of General Warrants 8

II. THE CATEGORICAL APPROACH APPLIED BELOW IS CONTRARY TO THIS COURT’S PRECEDENT 12

 A. This Court’s Precedents Demand A Specific and Fact-Dependent Analysis of Reasonableness To Justify Warrantless Intrusion into the Home..... 12

 B. Warrantless Entry into the Home in Pursuit of Suspected Misdemeanants Must Be Supported by a Totality of the Circumstances 14

 C. A “Fleeing Felon” Does Not Present a *Per Se* Exigent Circumstance 17

 D. Concerns That a Totality of the Circumstances Approach Would Incentivize Crime Are Overstated 21

II

III. EXIGENT CIRCUMSTANCES EXIST ONLY
IF THERE IS IMMINENT DANGER OF
PHYSICAL HARM OR EVIDENCE
DESTRUCTION RELATED TO A SERIOUS
CRIME 23
CONCLUSION 29

III

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 556 U.S. 332 (2009)	17
<i>Arizona v. Hicks</i> , 480 U.S. 321 (1987)	16
<i>Birchfield v. North Dakota</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2160 (2016)	14, 23, 24
<i>Brigham City v. Stuart</i> , 547 U.S. 398 (2006)	26
<i>California v. Carney</i> , 471 U.S. 386 (1985)	16
<i>California v. Ciraolo</i> , 476 U.S. 207 (1986)	6, 16
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018)	6
<i>Chimel v. California</i> , 395 U.S. 752 (1969)	7, 13, 16
<i>City of Bismarck v. Brekhus</i> , 908 N.W.2d 715 (N.D. 2018)	21
<i>Collins v. Virginia</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1663 (2018)	13
<i>Colten v. Kentucky</i> , 407 U.S. 104 (1972)	27
<i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</i> , 403 U.S. 443 (1971)	12
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 582 (1946)	6
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968)	27
<i>Florida v. Harris</i> , 568 U.S. 237 (2013)	13
<i>Florida v. Jimeno</i> , 500 U.S. 248 (1991)	4
<i>Go-Bart Importing Co. v. United States</i> , 282 U.S. 344 (1931)	4
<i>Hudson v. Palmer</i> , 468 U.S. 517 (1984)	16
<i>Illinois v. Wardlow</i> , 528 U.S. 119 (2000)	15
<i>Bd. Of Educ. v. Earls</i> , 536 U.S. 822 (2002)	16

IV

	Page(s)
Cases—continued:	
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 357 U.S. 493 (1958)	6, 13
<i>Kentucky v. King</i> , 563 U.S. 452 (2011)	26
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001)	6, 16
<i>Marshall v. Barlow’s, Inc.</i> , 436 U.S. 307 (1978)	16
<i>Maryland v. Buie</i> , 494 U.S. 325 (1990)	17
<i>McDonald v. United States</i> ,	
335 U.S. 451 (1948)	12, 14, 26, 28
<i>Michigan v. Fisher</i> , 558 U.S. 45 (2009)	26
<i>Michigan v. Tyler</i> , 436 U.S. 499 (1978)	24, 26
<i>Missouri v. McNeely</i> , 569 U.S. 141 (2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mitchell v. Wisconsin</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2525 (2019)	23, 25
<i>Moran v. Burbine</i> , 475 U.S. 412 (1986)	14
<i>North v. Russell</i> , 427 U.S. 328 (1976)	27
<i>Ohio v. Robinette</i> , 519 U.S. 33 (1996)	4, 14
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Roaden v. Kentucky</i> , 413 U.S. 496 (1973)	24
<i>Schmerber v. California</i> , 384 U.S. 757 (1966)	24
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007)	23
<i>Scott v. Illinois</i> , 440 U.S. 367 (1979)	27
<i>State v. Ricci</i> , 144 N.H. 241 (1999)	22
<i>State v. Weber</i> , 887 N.W.2d 554 (Wis. 2016)	22
<i>Steagald v. United States</i> ,	
451 U.S. 204 (1981)	13, 18, 20
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985)	20, 21, 22
<i>United States v. Arvizu</i> , 534 U.S. 266 (2002)	15
<i>United States v. Chadwick</i> , 433 U.S. 1 (1977)	6

	Page(s)
Cases—continued:	
<i>United States v. Dunn</i> , 480 U.S. 294 (1987)	15
<i>United States v. Flores-Montano</i> , 541 U.S. 149 (2004)	16
<i>United States v. Santana</i> , 427 U.S. 38 (1976)	17, 18, 22, 25
<i>United States v. U.S. Dist. Court</i> , 407 U.S. 297 (1972)	6
<i>Warden v. Hayden</i> , 387 U.S. 294 (1967)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Weeks v. United States</i> , 232 U.S. 383 (1914)	8
<i>Welsh v. Wisconsin</i> , 466 U.S. 740 (1984) ...	18, 25, 26, 27
<i>Whren v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 806 (1996).....	11
Constitution, Statutes, and Regulations:	
U.S. Const. amend IV	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. VI	28
18 U.S.C. § 333	3
18 U.S.C. § 490	21
18 U.S.C. § 1342	21
21 U.S.C. § 844	21
21 C.F.R. § 1308.11(d)(23)	21
Ala. Code § 32-5A-212	3
Broward, Fla. Code § 21-76	3
Cal. Penal Code § 148(a)(1)	22
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 10-117(c-1)	3
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 20-453	3
Okla. Stat. tit. 21, § 1202	3
Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-322	3

VI

	Page(s)
Other Authorities:	
Am. Civil Liberties Union, A Tale of Two Countries: Racially Targeted Arrests in the Era of Marijuana Reform (Apr. 17, 2020), https://tinyurl.com/y2rhf2oy	11
Shima Baughman, <i>The History of Misdemeanor Bail</i> , 98 B.U. L. Rev. 837 (2018).....	10
Frank R. Baumgartner et al., <i>Suspect Citizens</i> __ (2018).....	11
<i>Exigent</i> , Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)	24
4 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1769 ed.)	21
Gerard V. Bradley, <i>The Constitutional Theory of the Fourth Amendment</i> , 38 DePaul L. Rev. 817 (1989).....	12
1 Richard Burn, <i>The Justice of the Peace and Parish Officer</i> (1810 ed.)	20
1 Joseph Chitty, <i>A Practical Treatise on the Criminal Law</i> (1819 ed.)	18, 19
Thomas K. Clancy, <i>The Framers’ Intent: John Adams, His Era, and the Fourth Amendment</i> , 86 Ind. L.J. 979 (2011)	6, 7
3 Edward Coke, <i>Institute of the Laws of England</i> (1644 ed.)	20
Essays by A Farmer (I) (Feb. 15, 1788), reprinted in 5 <i>The Complete Anti-Federalist</i> (Herbert J. Storing ed. 1981)	7
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 62 (James Madison)	9

VII

	Page(s)
Other Authorities—continued:	
Neil Gorsuch, <i>A Republic, If You Can Keep It</i> (2019).....	8
2 Matthew Hale, <i>The History of the Pleas of the Crown</i> (1847 ed.).....	19
2 William Hawkins, <i>Pleas of the Crown</i> (1721 ed.).....	20
Issa Kohler-Haussman, <i>Managerial Justice and Mass Misdemeanors</i> , 66 <i>Stan. L. Rev.</i> 611 (2014).....	10
2 Legal Papers of John Adams (Wroth & Zobel eds. 1965)	6
Erik Luna, <i>The Overcriminalization Phenomenon</i> , 54 <i>Am. U.L. Rev.</i> 703 (2005).....	11
Sandra G. Mayson & Megan T. Stevenson, <i>Misdemeanors By The Numbers</i> , 61 <i>B.C. L. Rev.</i> 971 (2020).....	9, 10
Alexandra Natapoff, <i>Misdemeanors</i> , 85 <i>S. Cal. L. Rev.</i> 1313 (2012)	11
Alexandra Natapoff, <i>Punishment Without Crime</i> (2018).....	8, 9, 11
Megan Stevenson & Sandra Mayson, <i>The Scale of Misdemeanor Justice</i> , 98 <i>B.U. L. Rev.</i> 731 (2018).....	10
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> § 1895 (1833).....	7
William J. Stuntz, <i>The Pathological Politics of Criminal Law</i> , 100 <i>Mich. L. Rev.</i> 505 (2001)	8
